AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 1 to Service Agreement ("Amendment 1") is dated May 6, 2022, and is between TFG Partners, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("**Contractor**"), and the San Joaquin Valley Insurance Authority, a California joint powers agency ("**SJVIA**").

Recitals

On February 18, 2022, the SJVIA entered into a Service Agreement with the Contractor for a claims audit of self-insured medical and dental claims for the 2020 and 2021 plan years ("Service Agreement").

The parties now desire to enter into this Amendment 1 to amend the Service Agreement to provide that the claims audit of self-insured medical and dental claims under the Service Agreement will cover the 2021 plan year and the 2022 plan year.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. Capitalized terms in this Amendment 1 have the same meaning as such terms have in the Service Agreement, unless specified otherwise.
- 2. Recital paragraph B of the Service Agreement is amended to read as follows: "The SJVIA desires to conduct a claims audit of the Plan Year 2021 and of the Plan Year 2022 self-insured Medical and Dental claims."
- 3. The first paragraph, under "Scope of Services," of Exhibit A is amended to read as follows: "TFG Partners will review 100 percent of SJVIA's medical claims administered by Anthem Blue Cross ("Anthem") and Delta Dental ("Delta") (each an "Administrator" and together, "Administrators") under SJVIA's eight benefit plan designs ("100% Claims Audit"), as provided in this Exhibit A. This review will cover the period the 2021 plan year and the 2022 plan year up to the maximum allowable period under SJVIA's Administrative Service Agreements with Anthem and Delta."
- 4. All provisions of the Service Agreement that are not modified by this Amendment 1 remain in full force and effect.

The parties are signing this Amendment 1 on the date stated in the introductory clause.

TFG Partners, LLC	SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY INSURANCE AUTHORITY
Auke van Scheltinga, Partner	Steve Brandau President, Board of Directors Reviewed and recommended for approval.
	SJVIA Manager